
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Date: Monday 18 March 2019 
 
Time:  2:30pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Adrian Mann   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4468 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018, for confirmation 
 

3 - 8 

4  THE RESPONSE TO MISSING CHILDREN  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

9 - 14 

5  EDGE OF CARE SERVICES  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

15 - 18 

6  REDUCING OFFENDING BEHAVIOUR  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

19 - 92 

7  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL  
Verbal update 
 

Verbal 
Report 

8  FORWARD PLANNER  
2019/20 municipal year (meeting dates to be confirmed) 
 

93 - 96 

 
 

Public Document Pack



IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 18 January 2019 
from 2.30 pm - 4.00 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
 

Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Cate Woodward 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Helen Blackman - Director of Children's Integrated Services 
Clive Chambers - Head of Children in Care 
Ian Crompton - Fostering and Adoption Panel Advisor 
Ian Hillier - Complaints Officer 
TM - Foster Carer 
Gill Moy - Nottingham City Homes 
Audrey Taylor - Service Manager, Fostering and Adoption 
Jordan Whatman - Project Officer, Children in Care 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
41  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jim Armstrong – other Council business 
Councillor Nicola Heaton – work commitments 
Councillor Ginny Klein – personal reasons 
Councillor Marcia Watson – work commitments 
Councillor Cate Woodward – other Council business 
 
Nick Lee, Director of Education Services 
 
42  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
43  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
44  FOSTERING AND ADOPTION PANEL CHAIR’S REPORT 

 
Ian Crompton, Panel Advisor, introduced the report on the activity of the fostering and 
adoption panels, highlighting the following: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Parenting Board - 18.01.19 

 

 
(a) there has been a slight increase in adoption applications for 2018, and a 

significant increase in adoption matches. This includes both in-house and inter-
agency adoptions; 
 

(b) inter-agency adoptions require fees to be paid so are more of a challenge to 
fund, and some agencies have recently increase their fees; 
 

(c) there has been a large increase in mainstream applications for fostering, whilst 
other authorities nationally are struggling to recruit; 
 

(d) the four panel Chairs and panel members all reported consistent improvements 
in the quality of rep
[...]
 planner was noted. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD – MARCH 2019 
   

 Title of paper: The Response to Missing Children  
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman – Director, Children’s 
Integrated Services 
 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Racheal Osborne – CSE Coordinator & Missing Children’s Team 
Manager 
racheal.osborne@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
John Matravers – Head of Service for Safeguarding and Quality 
Assurance  
john.matravers@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

18 February 2019 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report sets out the local arrangements in place to respond to children who go missing from 
home or care. These arrangements have been established because children who go missing have 
a range of vulnerabilities, including the risk of potential sexual and criminal exploitation and 
trafficking. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 

1 For the Corporate Parenting Board to note the content of this report. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Corporate Parenting Board members are asked to note this report given the 

implications for the safety and well-being of children in care.  
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Children from all backgrounds will go missing, but there are some groups more likely 

to run away than others. Research suggests that nationally, 10,000 children run away 
Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:racheal.osborn
[...]
 risk scale in relation to reports of missing people. This will now 
be recorded as missing with medium/high risk (any child under the age of 18 cannot 
be deemed low risk, so if any risk is identified they will be deemed medium or high) 
and missing no apparent risk. It is important to note that within Nottingham City 
Council we have consistently adopted the same approach to children reported 
missing to the Police, irrespective of whether they were categorised as missing with 
risk or missing with no apparent risk. 

 
2.5  Local arrangements are comprised of a number of connected elements: 
 

 Operational – Work with missing children takes place in the context of the wider 
safeguarding arrangements. Other safeguarding measures make a direct 
contribution to promoting the safety of vulnerable children who go missing, these 
include the Multi Agency Sexual Exploitation (MASE) panel, who scrutinise 
information about children who are at risk of sexual exploitation and also go 
missing, and the Child Criminal Exploitation Panel (CCEP), who scrutinise 
information in relation to children who are possibly being criminally exploited. Both 
panels take place on a monthly basis and will consider a number of children during 
each meeting. 
 

 The Sexual Exploitation Investigation Unit (SEIU) within the police have appointed a 
missing’s co-ordinator. This post holder works closely with the Missing Children’s 
Team within the local authority to assist with early identification of any Child Sexual 
Exploitation concerns. 
 

Page 10



 

 In addition to the wider arrangements, there are specific measures in place for 
missing children. Every month there is a meeting between Police and Children’s 
Social Care staff to discuss those children who have been reported missing most 
frequently in the previous period. Managers from two of Nottingham City’s 
residential units attend these meetings in addition to the Head of Service for 
Safeguarding and Quality Assurance and the Missing Children’s Team Manager / 
CSE Co-ordinator. Where a young person is identified as being particularly 
vulnerable, a meeting will take place to look at how best to support and protect 
them. This meeting will be chaired by a Team Manger or Independent Reviewing 
Officer and will involve staff from all agencies who work with the child and family. 
 

Return Interviews  
 
2.6   The Police share information about all young people who are reported missing with 

Nottingham City Council. The Police also notify Nottingham City when a young 
person has returned. This information sharing takes place with Nottingham City’s 
Missing Children team, which is a small team that is line-managed by the Child 
Sexual Exploitation Co-ordinator (CSE Co-ordinator). 

  
2.7  When a child goes missing they will be offered a return interview. All return interviews 

are undertaken by someone independent, i.e. not responsible for the day to day care 
of the young person. Return interviews for children in care are always undertaken by 
someone independent of the placement where the young person lives. 

 
2.8  The primary purpose of a return interview is to identify / address safeguarding needs 

and signpost the young person and their family/carers to support. Key to this is 
identifying the factors which led to the young person to go missing. Consideration is 
given to both push factors, things that are causing the young person to be unhappy or 
feel unsafe within their home environment, or pull factors, things outside the home 
that are attracting the young person to leave home. 

 
2.9  There is a secondary benefit from return interviews in that they provide potentially 

valuable insights into the experiences of the young person who went missing, which 
can be used to help protect other young people. The Missing Children’s Team 
Manager/CSE Co-ordinator reviews and authorises all return interviews from across 
the directorate and cross-references the information in them. Thi
[...]
STRATEGIC ASSETS & PROPERTY COMMENTS (FOR DECISION RELATING 

TO ALL PROPERTY ASSETS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE) (AREA 
COMMITTEE REPORTS ONLY) 

 
6.1 None. 
 
7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
7.1 An EIA is not required because the report does not contain proposals or financial 

decisions. 
 
8 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 

THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
9.1 National College of policing guidance: 

https://www.app.college.police.uk/app-content/major-investigation-and-public-
protection/missing-persons/. 

 Page 12

https://www.app.college.police.uk/app-content/major-investigation-and-public-protection/missing-persons/
https://www.app.college.police.uk/app-content/major-investigation-and-public-protection/missing-persons/


 

9.2 Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Board Missing Children Protocol. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD – MARCH 2019 
   

 Title of paper: Edge of Care Services 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman – Director, Children’s 
Integrated Services 
 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Mark Ball – Edge of Care Hub Manager  
mark.ball@nottinghamcity.gov.uk. 0115 876 5020 
 
Tracey Nurse – Head of Service, Children’s Social Work 
tracey.nurse@nottinghamcity.gov.uk, 0115 876 4524 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Donna Stenton Groves – Multi-Systemic Therapy Team Supervisor 
Angela Cheadle – Multi-Systemic Therapy for Child Abuse and Neglect 
Team Supervisor 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 

 To update the Board on the current Menu of Services provided at the edge of care, to prevent 
family breakdown. 

 

 To provide a brief overview of the effectiveness of these services in building resilience and 
keeping families together, in order to avoid children coming into care. 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To continue to invest in Edge of Care (EoC) Services. 
 

2 To consider funding for the Edge of Care Hub (EoCH) post 2020 (PF monies cease in March 
2020). 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Whilst there have been increases in the numbers of children coming into care on a 

national and local level, the reasons for this increase are primarily due to child 
protection concerns with children being at risk of significant harm and coming into Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:mark.ball@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.nurse@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

care following the conclusion of care proceedings. Edge of Care (EoC) Services 
target those children and young people at risk of coming into care, due to conflict or 
family breakdown. These services have had some success in keeping families 
together, and avoiding more children entering the care system. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Nationally, the number of children accommodated and those involved in care 

proceedings is increasing. As a result, most Councils seek to invest in EoC services 
to support children to remain at home (where possible and where safe to do so) to 
avoid the trauma of family breakdown. 

 
2.2 Over 10 years ago, the Green Paper ‘Care Matters’ (2006) argued that we “should 

concentrate our efforts on avoiding the need for care, except for those who truly need 
its support. We must identify problems earlier and respond quickly and effectively”. 

        Our responses must be driven by what we kno
[...]
ntions can 
improve their relationships. Even if an intervention cannot avoid accommodation of a 
child, it can help to repair rifts in family relationships making a long-term difference.  

 
2.6 In 2013, an initiative called Multi-Systemic Therapy (MST) was introduced, providing 

a therapeutic framework for working with families, and the professional networks 
around them including schools. The criteria for accessing this type of support 
included children who displayed anti-social behaviour, who were involved with / or at 
risk of becoming involved with the criminal justice system and children with poor / low Page 16



 

school attendance. ‘MST standard’ is not licenced to work with young people in child 
protection, however, it has demonstrated a huge impact on families overwhelmed by 
trauma and complex histories. In the same year, the Edge of Care Hub was also 
created to bridge the gap by providing support to families that did not meet criteria of 
MST. 

 
2.7 In 2016, two further services contributed to the Menu of Services, which can be 

accessed at the Panel. These were Multi-Systemic Therapy for Child Abuse and 
Neglect (specifically aimed at child protection) and Safe Families for Children as an 
earlier intervention. 

 
2.8 Since the number of support services and interventions has increased, the Panel can 

now consider which of the services available best meets the needs of the family, and 
this allows a more flexible approach to be taken. It is also important to note that 
families do need to give their consent to work with a particular service. All of these 
interventions have been established to work with families and prevent children being 
accommodated by working intensively with the whole family and building resilience, 
improving parenting and strengthening the relationships between parent / carers and 
their children. 

 
The Edge of Care (EoC) Services – Brief Overview 
 
2.9 The Targeted Family Support Team (0-8yrs) provides an emergency response to 

families at imminent risk of breakdown. There is a brief intervention of 6 to 8 weeks, 
which is solution focused with family network meetings. 

 
2.10 EoC Hub (0-18) provides intensive support to families in crisis, meets Priority    

Families criteria, work with complex issues including mental health, pregnant mothers 
with chaotic lifestyles or a low repertoire of parenting skills. The Hub also works with 
families who do not meet MST criteria. 

 
2.11 MST Standard (working with young people aged 11-18) is a 24/7 on call service that 

provides an evidence based, licensed programme. It provides intensive home, school 
and community based services to adolescents and their families who are 
experiencing difficulties in multiple areas of their lives. There might be family conflict, 
non-school attendance and the children and young people may be known to the 
Youth Justice system due to anti-social behaviour. Furthermore, MST works with 
parents who may suffer with mental and emotional health issues and potentially have 
unresolved trauma themselves. 

 
2.12 MST-CAN (working with young people aged 6-17) is a 24/7 on call support and 

intensive intervention for families who have physically abused or neglected their 
children. The aim is to reduce/overcome risk factors that contribute to the 
maltreatment, such as drug and alcohol misuse. 

 
2.13 Safe Families for Children is a faith-based organisation, providing trained volunteers 

to support and befriend vulnerable families. It aims to prevent their problems 
escalating, or support them whilst they are in crisis. This service also offers children 
overnight stays, mentoring support and resources, to relieve family pressures. 

 
2.14 All of these services contribute significantly to building resilience in families, reducing 

problematic parenting behaviours and risk. They create an environment that 
sensitively confronts and addresses issues that may have been present across 

Page 17



 

g
[...]
ent_data/file/342052/Rethinking_support_for_adolescents.pdf


CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD REPORT 18th March 2019 
   

 Title of paper: Reducing Offending Behaviour 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman – Director, Children’s 
Integrated Services 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Natalie Pink – Nottingham Youth Justice Service (YJS) Lead for Children 
in Care, seconded to Leaving Care Service (LCS) 
0115 8761206 
 
PC Sam Flint – Children in Care Police Officer (CiC Police Officer), 
Nottinghamshire Police 
0115 8763735 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

PC Rebecca Dalby – (CiC Police Officer)  
Boyd Livingstone – YJS Principal Analyst 
Shelley Nicholls – Head of Early Help Services 
Hugh Shiel – Restorative Justice Lead, YJS 
Sonia Burton – Practice Specialist, YJS 
Chief Inspector James Woolley, Nottinghamshire Police 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

18 March 2019 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
• To update the Board of the published data for 2017/18 regarding reducing offending              
behaviour within the Children in Care population. 
 
• To update the Board about the activity of the CiC Police Officers and YJS Lead 2018/19 in 
working together to reduce offending, safeguard Children in Care, and to meet the needs of 
the Directorate. 
 
• To report on the improved sustainability of this work through increased CiC Police Officer 
capacity. 
 
• To highlight the use and promotion of the Multi-Agency Protocol for Nottingham City and 
Nottinghamshire to reduce the criminalisation of Children in Care. 
 
 Page 19

Agenda Item 6



• To inform the Board of the publication of the National Protocol for reducing the 
criminalisation of Children in Care and Care Leavers 2018. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 For the Board to note the data regarding reducing offending behaviour within the Children in 
Care population. 
 

2 For the Board to recognise the importance of sustaining the work of the CiC Police Officers to 
continue to improve outcomes for Children in Care. 
 

3 For the Board to recognise the diversification of the YJS Lead role, and the benefits of 
broadening its scope to the wider Directorate. 
 

4 For the Board to note the importance of early identification and intervention in offending within 
the children in care population, to target resources and inform service development, and 
embed the use of restorative approaches to reduce the risk of offending across residential, 
semi-independent and foster care settings. This mirrors the Youth Justice Plan 2017-20. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1.1  The role of CiC Police Officers and YJS Lead, working in close partnership, has previously 
been suggested as a model of best practice, and this has been recognised in repeat 
Ofsted inspections: “The dedicated children in care police officer successfully supports 
restorative justice interventions, and there have been impressive reductions in offending 
rates.” “Joint work with the police, youth justice service and community-based services 
results in shared strategic approaches to providing swift and flexibly deployed resources, 
reducing the risk of young people re-offending.” (Ofsted 2018) 
 

1.2  Nottingham City is the only known authority where CiC Police Officers and a YJS Lead 
work in close collaboration and to this model. We believe that this has contributed to the 
marked reduction in offending within the children in care population over time. The 
Secondment of the YJS Lead to the Leaving Care Service to support management and 
performance has resulted in some benefit to the wider Directorate in strengthening 
partnership working. Elements of the role are now embedded within the YJS. 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 

2.1   National reporting data is submitted annually, based on the Children in Care population 
in Nottingham City, who have been in care for a year or more, are aged 10-17, and have 
received a Youth Caution, Youth Conditional Caution or conviction within the year. 
 

2.2   Up until (and including) the year 2016/17 we were able to report a 5-year trend in 
reducing offending behaviour within the Children in Care population. In 2017/18 we 
maintained our performance in terms of the numbers of Children in Care who have 
offended. Any difference in actual offending is so minimal it could be considered 
negligible. However, we have dropped 5 places when comparing performance against 
other authorities, which now puts Nottingham City into the bottom half of authorities in 
England and Wales for first time in 4 years (ranking 80th out of 152). 
 

2.3 The 6.00% figure in the published data has been rounded up from 5.5%. This figure is Page 20



due to minor fluctuations in the City Children in Care population and the number of other 
authorities having improved their performance on this measure this year, both of which are 
beyond our control. We are encouraged that other Authorities continue to seek out advice 
and guidance around reducing criminalisation from Nottingham City, with a view to 
improving outcomes for Children in Care.  

 

2.4 Table 1 
 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

9% 9.80% 9% 9.80% 8.70% 8.20% 6% 6% 5% 6% 
(Source https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-interactive-tool-lait) 
National reporting data is submitted annually, based on the Children in Care population in Nottingham City, 
who have been in care for a year or more, are aged 10-17, and have received a Youth Cauti

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 18 March 2019 from 2:30pm to 
3:44pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Wendy Smith (items 51-54) 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
BB - Foster Carer 
Clive Chambers - Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Sam Flint - Children in Care Police Officer 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Tracy Nurse - Head of Children’s Social Work 
Racheal Osborne - CSE Coordinator and Missing Children's Team Manager 
Natalie Pink - Youth Justice Service Lead for Children in Care 
Jordan Whatman - Project Officer, Children in Care 
 
51  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Nicola Heaton - Work commitments 
Councillor Sue Johnson - Council business 
 
52  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
53  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2019 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
54  THE RESPONSE TO MISSING CHILDREN 

 
Racheal Osborne, CSE Coordinator and Missing Children's Team Manager, 
presented a report on the local arrangements in place to respond to children who go 
missing from home or care. The following points were discussed: 
 



Corporate Parenting Board - 18.03.19 

2 

(a) the national guidance for dealing with missing children cases changed from March 
2018. Children are now defined as either missing at a medium or high risk, or 
missing at no apparent risk. Missing with ‘no apparent risk’ is often used when a 
child has left their designated place of residence without authorisation, but has 
gone to a known location (such as the home of a friend or relative). The cases of 
children who do this regularly are re-assessed. The new system had some issues 
initially, but it is now working well. The new national guidance relates to a Police 
assessment of risk and the Council still has its own local protocols where 
approaches all instances of missing children in the same way, with the cases 
remaining open until the child is found and returned; 

 
(b) a definition of child criminal exploitation has been introduced due to instances of 

children going missing and being taken to other areas, but not for reasons of 
sexual exploitation. A toolkit is available to help workers identify potential cases, 
which are then screened by managers and discussed at strategy meetings. A 
Child Criminal Exploitation Panel meets once per month and takes a professional, 
multi-disciplinary approach to establish what is known about a child and to 
develop a profile to mitigate against the risk. The Multi-Agency Sexual 
Exploitation Panel continues to meet monthly. Monthly meetings are also held 
with the Police to discuss children who go missing repeatedly and the Police now 
have a coordinator for missing children cases, which provides a point of contact 
for swift liaison; 

 
(c) where children are known to gather at specific hotels or other venues, staff are 

given training on what warning signs to look out for. The hotels receive alerts 
about missing children and will report cases that concern them to the relevant 
authorities. A team can be deployed to disrupt these groups, working with the 
hotel management. Adults booking rooms at these hotels are not able to do so 
using cash, making the bookings easier to trace. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report on the local arrangements in place to respond to 
children who go missing from home or care. 
 
55  EDGE OF CARE SERVICES 

 
Tracey Nurse, Head of Children’s Social Work, presented a report on the 
effectiveness of services provided at the edge of care to help prevent family 
breakdown. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the Edge of Care Panel is a multi-agency meeting that occurs weekly and 

considers up to five cases where there is a risk of family breakdown. Emergency 
cases are dealt with through a child’s line management system. The panel 
identifies if a particular service is required to work with a family to help prevent 
breakdown and has an evidence base to evaluate if the risk of breakdown is 
imminent, or likely to be at some point in the future, if a service is not provided. 
This supports the evaluation of the impact of the service; 

 
(b) of the services available: 
 

(i) the Targeted Family Support Team provides an emergency response to 
families at imminent risk of breakdown. It carries out a brief intervention over 



Corporate Parenting Board - 18.03.19 

3 

6-8 weeks and convenes wider family network meetings to seek solutions to 
the challenges facing children and their families. In establishing the networks, 
checks on the wider family members are carried out and care workers meet 
with them individually to try and resolve any points of conflict. People who 
represent a potential risk will not be involved in the network, which is tailored 
on a case-by-case basis to create the best possible environment for the 
impacted child; 

 
(ii) Safe Families for Children is a faith-based organisation that provides trained 

volunteers to support and befriend vulnerable families. It aims to prevent 
problems from escalating and provide support to families in crisis. It can 
provide children with overnight stays, along with mentoring support and 
resources, to help relieve family pressures; 

 
(iii) Multi-Systemic Therapy (Standard) is an intensive family-based intervention 

that targets the multiple causes of serious antisocial behaviour in young. It 
operates 24 hours a day, seven days a week, and families can call their 
therapist at any time. Since 2013, it has worked with more than 200 families. 
During this financial year, it has helped 41 families with 61 children in total (40 
whom were at immediate risk of coming into care) and achieved a 99.5% 
success rate; 

 
(iv) Multi-Systemic Therapy Child Abuse and Neglect is an intensive service for 

families where children are subject to Child Protection Plans or within Public 
Law Outline. It also operates 24 hours a day, seven days a week, and families 
can call their therapist at any time. All families receive family safety planning 
and other forms of support/guidance. The children supported by this service 
are on the edge of coming into care through care proceedings and are 
deemed to be at risk of significant harm. During this financial year, it has 
helped 10 families with 40 children in total and achieved a 90% success rate 
(though strategic planning is carried out on the basis of a 40% failure rate); 

 
(v) the Edge of Care Hub works with families with multiple complex issues 

including active and historic domestic violence, mental health, substance 
misuse, neglect and a range of other issues. The Hub has four years of 
evidence-based practice that demonstrates that it has been successful 
addressing many complex issues and in supporting children to remain at home 
where it is safe to do so. During this financial year, it has worked with 32 
families with 71 children in total (40 of which were at imminent risk) and 
achieved a success rate of 90.4%; 

 
(c) family issues are in danger of escalating when it is not possible for them to make 

their rent payments, so there is a close working relationship with Housing Aid, 
which has a representative on the Edge of Care Panel, and related training is 
being provided to social care workers. Housing Aid also works positively with care 
leavers; 

 
(d) the local priority is to work hard to support children in their own homes so that 

they can remain with their parents whenever it is possible and safe; 
 



Corporate Parenting Board - 18.03.19 

4 

(e) interested Board members would be very welcome to observe a meeting of the 
Edge of Care Panel during the upcoming 2019/20 municipal year. 

 
RESOLVED to note the important edge of care services being delivered and the 
need for new investment in the Edge of Care Hub from March 2020. 
 
56  REDUCING OFFENDING BEHAVIOUR 

 
Sam Flint and Natalie Pink, Children in Care Police Officer and Youth Justice Service 
Lead for Children in Care, presented a report on the measures in place and progress 
towards reducing offending behaviour within the Children in Care population, and for 
reducing the criminalisation of offenders. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the published data for 2017/18 shows that the rate of offending behaviour has 

been maintained at 6%. However, the aim is to reduce the figure further, with a 
focus on getting the right people involved with children who enter the care system 
with a pre-existing record of offending. Funding is provided from both the Police 
and Social Care services to ensure sustainable Children in Care Police Officer 
services. A multi-agency protocol to reduce offending is now embedded and 
stronger working links have been formed with the County Council, which is now 
also recruiting a Children in Care Police Officer; 

 
(b) ‘The national protocol on reducing unnecessary criminalisation of looked-after 

children and care leavers’ was published in November 2018 and the current local 
protocol mirrors many of its elements. Service providers met in March 2018 to 
discuss the new protocol and how best to support children in the criminal justice 
system through restorative approaches. Training on restorative approaches is 
being offered free to all Local Authority care homes and at a competitive fee to 
other private providers. Practitioner forums including Local Authorities, internal 
and private providers, and foster carers are in place to explore current and raised 
issues, with sessions so far focusing on managing weapon enabled offending and 
the effects of the recent General Data Protection Regulation; 

 
(c) multi-agency networking meetings are held every two months to discuss 

disruption strategies for child sexual exploitation and more funding has been 
secured to continue a free girls-only boxing club for female children at risk of this 
type of abuse; 

 
(d) there is a national focus on children held in Police cells, which is broader than just 

children who are in care. Significant work has been undertaken locally to address 
this issue.  

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the report on the data regarding offending behaviour, and the 

importance of early identification and intervention to achieve its reduction, 
within the Children in Care population; 

 
(2) recognise the importance of sustaining the work of the Children in Care 

Police Officers and the benefits of diversification of the Youth Justice 
Service Lead role in safeguarding children in care. 



Corporate Parenting Board - 18.03.19 

5 

 
57  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL 

 
Nothing to report. 
 
58  FORWARD PLANNER 

 
The Chair introduced the Board’s Forward Plan for the next municipal year, which 
could be subject to change following the outcomes of the full City Council elections in 
May. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Forward Plan. 
 


